

Nos. 21-16645, 21-16711

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona
Hon. Douglas L. Rayes
Case No. 2:21-cv-01417

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Rachel W. Thorn
Marc R. Suskin
Caroline Pignatelli
Sarah M. Topol
Angeline X. Chen
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001-2157
Telephone: (212) 479-6000

Kathleen Hartnett
Julie Veroff
Darina Shtrakhman
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004
Telephone: (415) 693-2000

Adam Gershenson
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116-3736
Telephone: (617) 937-2300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ARIZONA’S REASON SCHEME DOES NOT PROTECT PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES OR ADVANCE ANY CLAIMED STATE INTEREST IN OPPOSING EUGENICS.....	6
A. The Reason Scheme Contravenes Fundamental Principles of the Disability Rights Movement and Does Not Protect People with Disabilities.....	7
B. Arizona Claims an Anti-Eugenics Interest, but the Reason Scheme Does Not Advance That Interest.	10
II. ARIZONA’S REASON SCHEME INTERFERES WITH THE DOCTOR-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP AND ADVERSELY IMPACTS MEDICAL CARE.....	14
III. ARIZONA’S REASON SCHEME IMPOSES ESPECIALLY SEVERE HARMS ON PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, WHO ALREADY FACE WIDESPREAD DISCRIMINATION, INCLUDING IN HEALTH CARE.....	19
IV. ARIZONA’S REASON SCHEME DOES NOTHING TO HELP PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES IN ARIZONA, WHO ARE ALREADY UNDERSERVED.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....10, 11

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927).....8

In re Guardianship of J.D.S. v. Dep’t of Children and Families,
864 So. 2d 534 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....24

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)12

Statutes and Legislation

A.R.S.

§ 8-533(B)(3)26

§ 13-3014

§ 13-3603.024, 15

§ 36-21574

§ 36-21614

Other Authorities

Adam Cohen, *Clarence Thomas Knows Nothing of My Work*, The Atlantic
(May 29, 2019).....11

Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, *The Harms of Denying a
Woman a Wanted Abortion: Findings from the Turnaway Study* (2021).....24, 25

Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, *Turnaway Study: Long-Term
Study Shows that Restricting Abortion Harms Women*25

Alexis Fernández Campbell, *Disturbing Video Shows an Arizona Sheriff’s Deputy
Body Slam a Quadruple Amputee*, Vox (Nov. 15, 2019)29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Amanda Glass, <i>Graduation of Students with Disabilities – Common but Invalid Reasons Schools Give for Forcing Students with Disabilities to Graduate</i> , Arizona Center for Disability Law (May 27, 2021)	29
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Joint Statement on the Death of Kayden Clarke</i> (Feb. 8, 2016)	29
American Civil Liberties Union of Arizona, <i>Disability Rights</i> (2021)	27
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics: Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships § 1.1	14, 15
Arizona Center for Disability Law, <i>Federal District Court Judge Rules ACDL Voting Rights Litigation Will Continue</i> (July 14, 2021)	28
The Arc of Northern Virginia, <i>Working With Your Supported Decision Making Team</i> (Nov. 2020)	17
Autistic Self Advocacy Network, <i>Access, Autonomy & Dignity: People with Disabilities and the Right to Parent</i> (Sept. 2021)	20, 21, 22, 26
Autistic Self Advocacy Network, <i>Access, Autonomy, and Dignity: Abortion Care for People with Disabilities</i> (Sept. 2021)	passim
Boston Children’s Hospital, <i>Achondroplasia</i> (2021)	22
David M. Perry, <i>How Ohio Is Using Down Syndrome to Criminalize Abortion</i> , Pacific Standard (Oct. 3, 2017)	10
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Sexuality, Rape & Mental Retardation</i> , U. Ill. L. Rev. 315 (1997)	24
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Dorothy Roberts Argues that Justice Clarence Thomas’s Box v. Planned Parenthood Concurrence Distorts History</i> , Univ. of Pa. Casey Sch. of Law (June 6, 2019)	12
Eli Rosenberg, <i>Clarence Thomas Tried to Link Abortion to Eugenics. Seven Historians Told the Post He’s Wrong</i> , Wash. Post (May 30, 2019)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
EJ Montini, <i>Hate Crime Is on the Rise in Arizona and We’re Not Prepared to Fight It</i> , Ariz. Republic (Nov. 18, 2020).....	29
Erica McFadden, <i>Disability Issues Among AZ Policy Challenges</i> , Morrison Inst. for Public Policy (Jan. 21, 2016)	28
Erika Harrell, <i>Crime Against Persons with Disabilities, 2009–2015: Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2017)	24
Henan Li, et al., <i>Health of US Parents With and Without Disabilities</i> , 10(2) Disab. Health J. 303 (Apr. 2017)	25
Jennifer Pruskowski, et al., <i>Deprescribing & Tapering Benzodiazepines #355</i> , 21(7) J. Palliative Med. 1040 (2018).....	23
Jonathan Brett & Bridin Murnion, <i>Mgmt. of Benzodiazepine Misuse & Dependence</i> , 38(5) Australian Prescriber 152 (Oct. 2015)	23
Kate Ryan, <i>Law Could Change How Parents Are Told about Down Syndrome</i> , WTOP News (May 4, 2014).....	18
Laura Dorwart, <i>The Ohio Abortion Ban’s Distortion of Disability Rights</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2018)	8
Lesley A. Tarasoff, et al., <i>Maternal Disability & Risk for Pregnancy, Delivery, and Postpartum Complications: A Systematic Review & Meta-Analysis</i> , Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. (Jan. 2020)	22
Lesley A. Tarasoff, “ <i>We don’t know. We’ve never had anybody like you before</i> ”: <i>Barriers to Perinatal Care for Women with Physical Disabilities</i> , 10(3) Disability Health J. 426 (July 2017).....	20
Luciano Bovicelli, et al., <i>Reproduction in Down Syndrome</i> , 59 Obstet. & Gynecol. 13S (1982).....	22
Luke Kersten, <i>Arizona Passes Sexual Sterilization Legislation</i> , Eugenics Archive (Mar. 14, 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Lutz Kaelber, <i>Eugenics: Compulsory Sterilization in 50 American States—Arizona</i> , Univ. of Vermont (2012)	9
Making Action Possible for South Arizona, <i>Disability in Arizona</i> (Apr. 16, 2018).....	28
Mary Jo Pitzl, <i>In Phoenix Area, 2 Out of 5 Kids Risk a DCS Call. It’s Worse for Black and Native Kids</i> , Ariz. Republic (Nov. 30, 2021)	27
Mary Ziegler, <i>Bad Effects: The Misuses of History in Box v. Planned Parenthood</i> , Cornell L. Rev. Online 165 (2020)	13
Melissa Murray, <i>Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2025 (Apr. 2021)	12, 13
Nancy Barto, <i>2021 Barto Bills</i> (2021)	10
National Council on Disability, <i>The Current State of Health Care for People with Disabilities</i> (2009)	20, 21
National Council on Disability, <i>Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities & Their Children</i> (2012).....	26
National Down Syndrome Society, <i>Pro-Information Laws & Toolkit</i> (Jan. 2021).	18
NPR, <i>The Sexual Assault Epidemic No One Talks About</i> (Jan. 8, 2018)	24
NPR, <i>The Supreme Court Ruling That Led To 70,000 Forced Sterilizations</i> (Mar. 7, 2016)	9
Office of the Governor Doug Ducey, <i>Governor Ducey Signs Legislation to Protect Preborn Children</i> (Apr. 27, 2021).....	9
Osteogenesis Imperfecta Foundation, <i>Facts About Osteogenesis Imperfecta</i> (Feb. 2015).....	22
Parental Rights Foundation, <i>Parental Rights & Disabilities</i> (2018).....	26
Planned Parenthood, <i>Opposition Claims About Margaret Sanger</i> (Apr. 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Rajan Sonik, et al., <i>Parents With and Without Disabilities: Demographics, Material Hardship, and Program Participation</i> , 14(4) Rev. of Disabil. Studies 1 (2018)	25
Rebecca Cokley, <i>The Anti-Abortion Bill You Aren’t Hearing About</i> , Rewire.News (May 20, 2019).....	7
Robyn Powell, <i>Disabled People Still Don’t Have Reproductive Freedom</i> , DAME (July 26, 2021)	21
Robyn M. Powell & Michael Ashley Stein, <i>Persons with Disabilities and their Sexual, Reproductive, and Parenting Rights: An International and Comparative Analysis</i> , 11(1) Frontiers L. China 53 (Mar. 2016)	26
Royal National Institute For Deaf People, <i>Types and Causes of Hearing Loss and Deafness</i> (2021)	21
Samuel R. Bagenstos & Margo Schlanger, <i>Hedonic Damages, Hedonic Adaptation, and Disability</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 745 (2007)	8
Sima I. Patel & Page B. Pennel, <i>Mgmt. of Epilepsy During Pregnancy: An Update</i> , 9(2) Therapeutic Advances in Neurological Disorders 118 (2016)	23
Sonja Sharp, <i>Disabled Mothers-to-Be Face Indignity: ‘Do you have a man? Can you have sex?’</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 30, 2021)	23
U.S. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Improving Health Care for Adults with Disabilities: An Overview of Federal Data Sources</i> (Dec. 2020)	19
Willi Horner-Johnson, et al., <i>Pregnancy among U.S. Women: Differences by Presence, Type, and Complexity of Disability</i> , 214(4) Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 529e.1 (Apr. 2016)	22
